
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

KENT PARTNERSHIP: SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES 
GROUP 

 
 

Thursday, 4th March, 2010, at 9.30 am Ask for: 
 

Geoff Mills & Andy 
Ballard 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone 
 

(01622) 694289/694297 

 

   

1. Election of Chairman  

2. Apologies  

3. Notes of the Last Meeting & Matters Arising (Pages 1 - 6) 

4. Matters Arising  

5. Impact of Offenders Prisons in Kent Presentation (Peter Gilroy)  

6. CDRP Strategic Assessments (Russ Nyman/Jim Parris) (Pages 7 - 10) 

7. Powers for PCSO's (Matthew Nix) (Pages 11 - 20) 

8. Public Confidence Group -Oral Feedback (Clive Bainbridge)  

9. Review of County Strategy Group/Safer and Stronger Communities Group Oral 
Report (Clive Bainbridge)  

10. Information Exchange Protocols (Pages 21 - 24) 

11. Anti-Social Behaviour Arrangements (Jim Parris) (Pages 25 - 28) 

12. Domestic Abuse - KCJB (Pages 29 - 32) 

13. SSFC (Pages 33 - 36) 

 • 08/09 Underspend 

• 09/10 Indicative Outturn 

• 10/11 Allocation  
 

14. AOB  

Contact: Geoff Mills, Secretary, Room 1.95 Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone ME14 1XQ, Tel (01622) 694289 e-mail: geoff.mills@kent.gov.uk 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

KENT PARTNERSHIP: SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES 
GROUP 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent Partnership: Safer and Stronger Communities 
Group held in the John Wigan Room, Oakwood House, Maidstone on Thursday, 26 
November 2009. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Gilroy (Chief Executive, KCC and Chairman of the Group), 
Mr C Bainbridge (Director of Community Safety & Regulatory Services, KCC), 
Mr S Beaumont (County Manager, Community Safety, KCC), Mr G Brown (Kent 
Agreement 2 Manager), Mr D Coleman (KALC), Mr B Clout (Kent CAN), Mr C 
Hendry (Chief Executive, Kent Fire and Rescue Service), Ms A Gilmour (K&M 
Domestic Violence Strat. Group), Mr M Gilbert (Kent DAAT) Mr S Griffiths (Kent Fire 
and Rescue Service), Mr R Hales (Chief Executive, Sevenoaks District Council), Ms 
S Latta (Kent Police Authority), Ms C Martin (Head Of Supporting People), Mr O Mills 
(Managing Director - Adult Social Services), Chief Superintendent M Nix, 
Chief Inspector R Nyman, Mr J Parris (Assistant Manager, Community Safety), Ms M 
Peachey (NHS) Ms J Pells (Kent Housing Group), Ms M Royale (Community 
Development Managers Development Group) Mr T Smith (Kent Police), Mrs G 
Hopkin (Kent Youth Offending Services, Mr G Thomson (Chief Executive, 
Gravesham Borough Council) and Mr G Mills (KCC, Democratic Services ) 
  
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Apologies  
(Item 1) 
 
Noted. 
 
2. Notes of the Last Meeting & Matters Arising  
(Item 2) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2009 were agreed as a true 
record. Matters arising were noted as appropriate. 
 
3. Kent Agreement 2:  Performance Monitoring the eight targets for which 
SSCG is accountable  
(Item 3 -report by Graeme Brown, KCC and Matthew Nix, Kent Police)   
 
(1)    This report provided an update on the progress being made in respect of the 
eight KA2 targets for which the Safer and Stronger Communities Group is 
responsible.   The Group received additional verbal updates from lead partners and 
noted the positive progress being made against this set of indicators. 
 

(2)    The report also suggested that the Group should take responsibility for the 
delivery NI 47 (People killed and seriously injured in road traffic incidents) from the 
Kent Economic Board and this was agreed.   
  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 

Action: Graeme Brown  
 
(3)   It was also agreed that a letter should be sent to the Home Office asking why 
the definition of ‘serious crime’ appears to keep changing without any apparent and 
meaningful consultation. It was further agreed that some work should be undertaken 
focusing on the data held by partners relating to the most vulnerable groups, such as 
young children and for a report to be submitted to a future meeting   
 

Ac
[...]
o 
partnership working across Kent. 

 
(ii)      During the course of discussion it was said that this piece of work 

needed to be woven into what others are doing so that as far as is 
feasible there was one protocol embracing the responsibilities and work 
of the main agencies. Clive Bainbridge said that the whole system 
needed a refresh and he felt that KCC’s Community Safety Unit was 
well placed to take a lead in developing training and improving 
communication. Peter Gilroy endorsed this view and spoke about the 

Page 3



 

 

need to look at reducing risks and focusing work around what will give 
the best returns. It was therefore agreed that there would be some 
further work done with a report being submitted to the Group’s next 
meeting. 

 
Action : Oliver Mills and Stuart Beaumont 
 
 
7. Overview & Scrutiny Arrangements  
(Item 7  -oral update by Clive Bainbridge) 

 
(i) During the course of discussion members of the Group spoke about the 

need to try as far as possible to prevent duplication of effort and to work 
with those both at County and District level tasked with administering 
these new arrangements in order to achieve that.   

 
(ii)  The Group noted there would as appropriate be further updates on this 

matter to future meetings.  
 
(iii)   Building on some of the discussion that took place under item 5 above, 

Peter Gilroy said this item also prompted the need for there for there to 
be greater clarity around the role and responsibilities of the Safer and 
Stronger Communities Group and that of the County Strategy Group, 
and the way the two Group’s interacted.  He asked therefore that a 
piece of work around these issues be undertaken and a report 
submitted to the next meeting.  

 
Action: Graeme Brown and Clive Bainbridge to lead in consultation with 
partners as appropriate.     
 
 
8. Home Secretary's letter on Confidence   TO FOLLOW  
(Item 8) 
 

(i) The Group discussed the content of his letter detailing a package of 
me
[...]
rman with 
effect from the March 2010 meeting. 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



By:   Clive Bainbridge 
   Director of Community Safety & Regulatory Services 
 
To:   Safer and Stronger Communities Group 
 
Date of Meeting: 4th March 2010 
 
Subject:   Kent Community Safety Agreement Priorities: 2010/11 Refresh 
 
Classification:   Unrestricted 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:    
 
This report indicates the updated CDRP priorities for 2010 /11 as identified via this 
year’s Strategic Assessment procedure.  
 

 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The priority and target setting process undertaken by CDRPs has been directed by 

this year’s Strategic Assessment procedure. 
 
1.2 The Strategic Assessments have been analysed and their individual priorities 

evidenced and collated to generate the likely priorities to be included in this years 
Kent County Community Safety Agreement (CSA).  

 
1.3 At the time of writing, we have yet to receive Canterbury’s Strategic Assessment 

and so the new priorities can only be listed as provisional. 
 

  2.0 PROGRESS ON 09/10 CSA PRIORITIES: 
 

Reducing levels of Domestic Abuse and repeat victimisation 
 
2.1 Levels of domestic abuse have continued to rise when comparing Apr-Dec 09 

against the same period in the previous year. There has been a net increase of 407 
(2.6%) domestic abuse incidents across Kent recorded by Kent Police. The number 
of repeat victims has remained static over this period, but the percentage of repeat 
victims has fallen from 25.4% to 24.8%.  

 
2.2 CDRPs remain committed to tackling domestic abuse and minimising repeat 

victimisation and this is again recommended to become a priority in the 2010/11 
CSA. 

 
Reducing Alcohol and Drugs Misuse 
 

2.3 For the 2009 calendar year, drug offences have increased by 170 (4.4%) when 
compared to 2008. This is the only increase in any crime type experienced over 
this per
[...]
o changes which can be usefully made. 
Convey findings and recommendations for change by June 2010 to protocols 
at Tier 3 to the agencies concerned 

(ii) Complete a review of the current overarching protocol and supporting 
guidance at Tier 1 and report back on the findings and any proposed 
revisions to the next meeting of the Public Services Board. This will take 
account of the work currently being completed on a similar protocol by 
South East Coast NHS  

(iii) Work with the Safer & Stronger Communities Group, the Kent Children’s 
Trust Executive Board and the Public Health Board to review the Tier 2 
protocols which relate to their partnership responsibilities, “Safer 
Communities”, “Children & Young People” and “Adult Services”. This will 
necessitate specific arrangements being made with each of the partnerships 
and the outcomes from these discussions can be reported to the next 
meeting of the Public Services Board 

(iv) Establishment of a core training specification which reflects the 
requirements included in Tier 2 protocols by April 2010, to be shared with 
all key partnership groupings and services in the third sector for approval. 
Advantage will be taken of the specifications which are already in place 

(v) The development of guidance on the core requirements of any information 
sharing protocol at Tier 3 and supporting guidance. The outcomes from this 
work will be used by members of the IGB to review and revise the protocols 
which are the responsibilities of their own services 

 

5.0 SUMMARY 

 
5.1 The work of the Information Governance Programme Board dovetails with the 

concerns expressed by the Safer and Stronger Communities Group on the 26th 
November 2009.  

 

5.2 The Information Governance Programme Board is an existing group with multi 
agency membership drawn from a diverse range of services including Adult Social 

Page 23



Care, Children’s Services, Health and the Police and it includes representation 
from Medway Council who will be consulted throughout the proposed work 
programme. Its overarching purpose has been and remains ensuring the effective 
implementation of Information Governance into health, social and community 
services in Kent and Medway. This entails using written protocols and guidance 
(i.e. the three Tier Model) to enable the duties and powers included in legislation 
on information sharing to be understood and implemented in practice. 

 

5.3 The Managing Director of Kent Adult Social Services has expressed a willingness 
to take on a lead role with the Information Governance Programme Board and to 
drive forward the work programme. 

 

5.4 The key issues for the Safer and Stronger Communities Group are the volume of 
work to be completed, together with the associated required resources and the 
associated timescales.  There is some urgency associated with this work as 
concern is being expressed across community safety partnerships that the 
current protocols are in need of urgent updating and that there is a need for a 
common understanding across partnership professionals relating to information 
sharing.   

 

5.5 It is therefore proposed that the work programme of the Information Governance 
Programme Board should be supported by the Safer and Stronger Communities 
Group as a key priority and that partners should fully engage with this work 
programme as the delivery vehicle for updating the current data sharing 
protocols.  Given the high priority associated with this work and the timescales 
involved consideration may be given to providing resources to support this 
important activity areas in liaison with the Chair of the Information Governance 
Programme Board.  

 

6 Recommendations 

 
(i) That the Safer and Stronger Communities Group supports the work of the 

Information Governance Programme Board in reviewing and updating the 
data sharing protocols. 

 
(ii) That the Safer and Stronger Communities Group considers in consultation 

with the Chair of the Information Governance Programme Board supporting 
the work programme with a resource allocation. 

 
(iii) That the Safer and Stronger Communities Group receives regular updates 

detailing the progress being made on the work programme.  
 
 

For further information:  

 
Stuart Beaumont   Charlie Beaumont 
Head of Community Safety  Chair of the Information Governance Programme Board 
Kent County Council  Effective Practice & Performance Manager  

Kent Youth Offending Service  

Page 24



By:   Clive Bainbridge 

 Director of Community Safety & Regulatory Services 

 

To: Safer and Stronger Communities Group – 4
th
 March 2010 

 

Subject: Home Office Anti Social Behaviour Grant Allocation  
 

 
Summary:   This report outlines proposals for the delivery of a number of county wide projects 

utilising the £64,000 Anti Social Behaviour Grant that has been allocated to Kent by 
the Home Office. 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1  The Safer and Stronger Communities Group has received reports previously highlighting the 

joint letter (19
th
 November 2009) received from John Denham (Secretary of State for 

Communities and Local Government), John Healy (Minister for Housing) & Alan Johnson 
(Home Secretary) that highlighted that Kent would receive a grant to assist with the delivery 
of anti social behaviour (ASB) solutions. 

 
1.2  The grant funding was provided in recognition of the local authorities responsibilities for 

tackling ASB and was paid under s31 of the Local Government Act 2003, without grant 
conditions. However, progress on tackling ASB in Kent will continue to be monitored through 
the relevant LAA indicators and using the Kent Police confidence survey. 

 
1.3    Ministers made it clear in the original letter, that it was up to partnerships to decide how best 

to spend the grant. However, all CDRP’s have been challenged to set and publicise 
minimum standards of service in terms of ASB, by March 2010.  It is further suggested by 
Ministers t
[...]
ould be addressed to significantly impact the overall 
confidence levels across the county and it was felt that they should receive a higher 
allocation.  This view was supported during discussions with the Government Office. 

 
4.4  It is therefore proposed that the funding should be allocated as follows: 
 

• Support for the introduction of county wide minimum standards  £2,000 

• Support for Training        £2,000 

• Public Confidence work in Thanet      £10,000 

Page 26



• Public Confidence work in Swale      £10,000 

• Allocation to remaining CDRP’s (£4,000 per CDRP)    £40,000 

TOTAL £64,000 
 

4.5  In terms of identifying suitable projects at a local level it was felt that the funding should 
support at least one or more of the following initiatives: 

• Link to Op Restore delivery 

• Raising of delivery standards 

• Engage community payback 

• Safe House initiative 

• Public Confidence 

• Assist the delivery of solutions to noise complaints 

• Assist repeat victims 

• Link to the CDRP ASB action plan 

 

4.6  The Community Safety Managers Group have an established Anti Social Behaviour Sub-
Group, that is progressing the delivery of minimum standards and it is proposed that this 
group that already includes representatives from statutory partners, should monitor the 
spending of the grant funding and report back to the Safer & Stronger Communities Group 
on progress and outcomes during late 2010. 

 

5.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

(i) That the Safer and Stronger Communities Group supports the proposed allocation 
of grant funding as detailed in paragraph 4. 

 
(ii) That the grant funding wherever possible should be directed towards delivering 

solutions to issues identified within CDRP ASB Action Plans and key county wide 
initiatives outlined in paragraph 4.  

 
(iii) That the Community Safety Managers statutory partner ASB Sub-Group should 

monitor delivery and report back to the Safer and Stronger Communities Group on 
outcomes delivered during late 2010.   

 
 
 
 

 

For further information:  
 

 
Stuart Beaumont     
Head of Community Safety     
Kent County Council     

 
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

By:  Clive Bainbridge, Director of Community Safety, KCC  

To:  Safer and Stronger Communities Group.  

Date of Meeting:  4th March 2010 

Subject:    Domestic Abuse Executive Group Update 

Classification:              Unrestricted  
_________________________________________________________________ 

Summary:   

This report provides an update regarding the provision of Independent Domestic 
Violence Advisors (IDVAs) following the meeting of the Domestic Abuse 
Executive Group on 15th December 2009. 

 

 

 
 
1. Introduction  
 
1.1 Following on from the Funding Assessment Report completed by the Kent 

and Medway Domestic Violence Strategy Group (KMDVSG) in January 
2009 that identified a funding shortfall in terms of Domestic Abuse of 
around £2.4m, The Safer & Stronger Communities Group decided at their 
July 2009 meeting that the provision of Independent Domestic Violence 
Advisors (IDVAs) was the key priority with an overall funding requirement 
estimated at £1.1million. 

 
1.2 The SSCG decided to set up The Domestic Abuse Executive Group to take 

forward this issue. 
 
1.3 The Domestic Abuse Executive Group met on the 15th December and was 

well attended by key statutory partner agencies and discussed a variety of 
options to sustain and develop IDVA services across Kent and Medway. 

 
 
2. Summary of Discussion  
 
2.1 KCC’s Community Safety Unit reported back on their recent audit of 

domestic abuse service provision; this identified that from the responses 
they had received £6.4 million was being spent on service provision, of 
which £5.4 million was financed by Kent Police and KCC Supporting 
People.  

 

Agenda Item 12

Page 29



 

2.2 Some CDRPs did not respond to the audit as they felt that their spend was 
being scrutinised and other areas such as social services and education 
were unable to split their domestic abuse spend from their general service 
delivery spend. 

 
2.3 Using the Home Office Ready Reckoner Tool to calculate spend on 

domestic abuse and sexual violence, the estimated actual cost to Kent and 
Medway is:  

 
£317m Total  
 
Of which 

• £68m  Physical and mental health care costs 
• £43m  Criminal justice costs 
• £8m  Social services costs 
• £197m Housing, civil legal, employment costs 

 
2.4 The Group felt that the way forward was associated with invest to save 

activity and felt that there was capacity across the various large statutory 
agencies to identify resources for IDVAs, examples considered included: 

housing staff, health visitors, schools family liaison officers, community 
wardens, social workers etc.   

 
2.5 All agencies present agreed to consider whether they could provide funds 

and/or existing staff posts to resource countywide IDVA services and 
report back at the next meeting. 

 
2.6 It was also agreed that Kent Police and Kent Probation, both of whom 

have experience in the application of lean systems, would brief the next 

meeting of the Domestic Abuse Executive Group on the Lean process. 
 

2.7 If accepted by the agencies represented it is planned to a hold a Lean 
Event to assess whether the processes relating to dealing with domestic 
abuse are efficient and effective and to identify any cost savings and 
refocusing of resources to deliver IDVA services across the county.  

 

 

3. Current IDVA Funding Shortfall for 2010/11 
 
3.1 Whilst the medium/long term goal is to secure sustainable funding for 

enhanced IDVA services across the county, currently 4 existing IDVA 
posts do not have funding for all of 2010/11: 

 
• 1 post – based at the Maidstone SDVC has a current funding shortfall 
of £13,000 for 2010/11. 

• 3 posts – Kent Advocacy Service (covering Shepway, Dover and 
Ashford) have no funds currently secured for 2010/11 and require 
£151,000 to continue their services beyond March 2010. 

Page 30



 

3.2 It is likely that GOSE funding will be received during 2010/11 to support 
IDVA services within Kent, if awarded at the same level as previous years 
this will be £40,000, however it is unlikely GOSE will confirm this 
allocation before mid/late March.   

 

3.3 Kent Police, Kent Criminal Justice Board and KCC have agreed to find 

the remaining funds outstanding to support IDVA services to cover the 
shortfall for 2010/11.   

  

 

4 Audit Commission & Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) 
 
4.1 The Audit Commission is currently engaged in work to consider the 

inclusion of Domestic Abuse within the CAA.  They are now at the stage of 
collating research on what works to reduce domestic abuse and amongst 
other areas, they have added Kent to their research base for this work and 
plan to set up meetings with various stakeholders within Kent to discuss 
this further. 

 

 

6 Conclusion 
 
6.1 Work is currently underway to identify sustainable funding to maintain 

and develop IDVA services across Kent and Medway.   

 

7 Recommendations 
 
7.1 To support plans for a multi-agency domestic abuse Lean event. 
 
7.2    To note the likely inclusion of domestic abuse as a theme within future 

Comprehensive Area Assessments. 

 
  
 

  

Action or Decisions required:  For Information and Decision 
 
As detailed in Recommendations 7.1 – 7.2. 

 

 
 
 

For further information contact: 
 
Alison Gilmour 
Kent & Medway Domestic Violence Co-ordinator 
Email:  alison.gilmour@kent.pnn.police.uk 
Tel:   01622 650455 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

To: Safer and Stronger Communities Group – 4th March 2010 
 
From: Graeme Brown; Kent Partnership Manager 
 
Subject: Safer Stronger Communities Fund (SSCF) 08/09; 09/10; 10/11 
 

 
1.  Introduction 
This report informs SSCG of issues relating to SSCF for 08/09, 09/10 and 
10/11. 
 
SSCF comprises revenue fundin
[...]
 

Thanet 19,369 

Tonbridge & Malling 16,324 

Tunbridge Wells 16,128 

  

Total 219,030 

  
 
 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Notes of the Last Meeting & Matters Arising
	6 CDRP Strategic Assessments (Russ Nyman/Jim Parris)
	7 Powers for PCSO's (Matthew Nix)
	Appendix A PCSO Powers
	Appendix B PCSO_Optional_Powers

	10 Information Exchange Protocols
	11 Anti-Social Behaviour Arrangements (Jim Parris)
	12 Domestic Abuse - KCJB
	13 SSFC



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
KENT PARTNERSHIP: SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES GROUP 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent Partnership: Safer and Stronger Communities 
Group held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on 
Thursday, 4 March 2010. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P Gilroy, Chief Executive, KCC; ACC Mr G Beautridge (Kent Police) 
Mr C Bainbridge (Director of Community Safety & Regulatory Services, KCC), 
Mr S Beaumont (County Manager, Community Safety, KCC), Mr G Brown (Kent 
Agreement 2 Manager), Mr B Clout (Kent CAN/KCVYS), Ms C Davis (Head of 
Strategic Partnerships, NHS Eastern & Coastal Kent, PCT), Mrs H West and Mr A 
Dowie, (Kent Probation), Ms A Gilmour (Kent & Medway Domestic Violence 
Strat.Grp) Mr S Griffiths (Assistant Director), Mr R Hales (Chief Executive,Sevenoaks 
DC),  Ms S Latta (Kent Police Authority),  Miss C Martin and Mrs M Anthoney 
(Supporting People Team ), Chief Superintendent M Nix, (Kent Police), Ms M 
Peachey (NHS),  Mr B Pollett, (CEO, Sheppey Prison Cluster) Ms A Slaven (Director 
of Youth Services and KDAAT), Mr G Thomson (Chief Executive) Ms J Wainwright 
(KCC, CFE) and Mr G Mills (KCC, Democratic Services) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Apologies  
(Item 2) 
 
Noted  
 
2. Election of Chairman  
(Item 1) 
 
Peter Gilroy proposed and Robin Hales seconded, that with effect from the 
conclusion of this meeting Mr Charlie Hendry, the Chief Executive of the Kent and 
Medway Fire and Rescue Service be appointed Chairman of the Kent Partnership: 
Safer and Stronger Communities Group. 

Carried unanimously  
 
 
3. Notes of the Last Meeting & Matters Arising  
(Item 3) 
 
The notes of the meeting held on 26 November 2009 were agreed as a true record. 
 
 
4. Impact of Offenders Prisons in Kent Presentation (Peter Gilroy)  
(Item 5 -Liz Sanderson, KCC Policy Manager was present for this item) 
 
(1)  Peter Gilroy presented a comprehensive report which detailed the findings 
from a wide ranging piece of research work developed by KCC together with other 
key agencies including the Prison Service, the Probation Service, the Police, local 
government and Health. The report in particular looked at and analysed the different 



 

2 

aspects of public policy relating to prisons located in Kent.  These included housing, 
employment, health, social services and benefits, Mr Gilroy set out the main areas of 
research and findings in a presentation, a copy of which is available on request.  
 
(2)  During the course of a wide ranging discussion members of the Group spoke 
about the importance of this work and the need to take forward and develop its 
conclusions and recommendations on a multi agency basis. One of the key 
messages was the fact that there was already some excellent work going on in Kent 
but some of this was demonstrably being diluted by the pressures being placed on 
already scarce resources by the number of non based Kent prisoners staying on in 
the County after their release. Therefore whilst there needed to be a focus on 
providing services related to especially housing and employment, there also needed 
to be a coordinated strategy which encouraged non Kent prisoners to return to their 
home areas. It was also said that treatments provided in prisons for conditions such 
as alcoholism, drug abuse and mental health problems needed to have matching 
resources on release so there was ongoing consistency with treatment regimes.  
 
(3)  Discussion concluded with partners on the Group agreeing to take the report 
for discussion at meetings of the organisations which they represent or have contact 
with.  It was also agreed that a seminar should be arranged involving public 
sector/policy partners and agencies. A prime purpose of the seminar would be to take 
an in depth look at the issues raised by the report and the discussion and to look at 
ways to link existing and new strategies so they become more of an accepted  part of 
public policy across all relevant bodies and agencies.    
 
Action: Liz Sanderson 
 
 
5. CDRP Strategic Assessments (Russ Nyman/Jim Parris)  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)  This report provided an update on the CDRP priorities for 2010/11 as detailed 
in the Strategic Assessment procedure. The Strategic Assessments had been 
analysed and their individual priorities evidenced and collated in order to generate 
the likely priorities to be included in this years Kent County Community Safety 
Agreement.  
 
(2)  During the course of discussion a number of comments of detail were made 
which it was said would be included in a redrafted report which would now be 
prepared for the County Strategy Group meeting taking place in April.  This would 
include criminal damage and reoffending measures being retained among those 
priorities already listed in the report. 
 
(3)  Subject to the above, the Group endorsed the priorities set out in the report for 
approval by the County Strategy Group at its meeting on 20 April 2010. 
 
Action: Stuart Beaumont 
 
 
6. Powers for PCSO's (Matthew Nix)  
(Item 7) 
 



 

3 

(1) Gary  Beautridge referred to the report circulated with the agenda and spoke 
about the work being undertaken by Kent Police reviewing the exiting powers 
currently granted to Kent’s some 382 PCSO’s and whether these should be widened 
and if so what additional powers should they have.  
 
(2) Members of the Group were invited to submit any thoughts they had direct to 
Mr Beautridge at Police HQ 
 
 
7. Public Confidence Group -Oral Feedback (Clive Bainbridge)  
(Item 8) 
 
(1)  Clive Bainbridge gave an oral report which provided an update on the work of  
the  Public Confidence Group. He said one of the early issues which had emerged 
was the need for there to be more of a ‘common language’ so that across partners 
there was better understanding of the terms and expressions used in this area of 
work. 
 
(2)  Taking matters forward Marie Porter of Kent police was developing an action 
plan which would be used as the basis for coordinating aims and objectives.  There 
would be an update on this work to the Group’s next meeting. 

 
Action: Clive Bainbridge 
 
 
8. Review of County Strategy Group/Safer and Stronger Communities Group 
Oral Report (Clive Bainbridge)  
(Item 9) 
 
Clive Bainbridge gave an oral report and spoke about the inter-relationship between 
this Group and others such as the Safer Kent Delivery Group and the County 
Strategy Group. He said there was a piece of work being undertaken which was 
reviewing the Kent Partnership and associated bodies. This work was looking at 
current structures and a paper outlining proposals for the future would be submitted   
to a future meeting of both this Group and the County Strategy Group. 
 
 
9. Information Exchange Protocols  
(Item 10) 
 
(1) This report proposed that the work programme of the Information Governance  
Programme Board should be supported by the Safer and Stronger Communities 
Group as a key priority and that partners should fully engage with this work 
programme as the delivery vehicle for updating the current data sharing protocols.  
  

(2) Following discussion the Group agreed:   

 
(i) That the Safer and Stronger Communities Group should support the work 

of the Information Governance Programme Board in reviewing and 
updating the data sharing protocols. 

 



 

4 

(ii) That in consultation with the Chair of the Information Governance 
Programme Board consideration should be given to supporting the work 
programme with a resource allocation. 

 
(iii) regular updates should be submitted detailing the progress being made 

on the work programme.  
 
 
10. Anti-Social Behaviour Arrangements (Jim Parris)  
(Item 11) 
 
(1)  This report outlined proposals for the delivery of a number of county wide 
projects utilising the £64k Anti-Social Behaviour Grant that had been allocated by the 
Home Office to Kent CDRPs in order to take forward action on minimum standards.  
There is a piece of work being undertaken nationally on defining minimum standard 
and the outcomes from this piece of work would be circulated to the CDRPs.   

 
(2)  The report proposed that the funding should be allocated as follows: 
 

• Support for the introduction of county wide minimum standards 
 £2,000 

• Support for Training       
 £2,000 

• Public Confidence work in Thanet     
 £10,000 

• Public Confidence work in Swale     
 £10,000 

• Allocation to remaining CDRP’s (£4,000 per CDRP)   
 £40,000 

TOTAL
 £64,000 

 

 In terms of identifying suitable projects at a local level the report suggested the 
funding should support at least one or more of the following initiatives: 

• Link to Op Restore delivery 

• Raising of delivery standards 

• Engage community payback 

• Safe House initiative 

• Public Confidence 

• Assist the delivery of solutions to noise complaints 

• Assist repeat victims 

• Link to the CDRP ASB action plan 

 

(3)  Following discussion the Group agreed 

 



 

5 

• That the Safer and Stronger Communities Group should support the 
proposed allocation of grant funding as detailed above 

 

• That the grant funding wherever possible should be directed towards 
delivering solutions to issues identified within CDRP ASB Action Plans 
and key county wide initiatives as outlined above   

 
That the Community Safety Managers statutory partner ASB Sub-Group should 
monitor delivery and report back to the Safer and Stronger Communities Group on 
outcomes delivered during late 2010.   
 
11. Domestic Abuse - KCJB  
(Item 12) 
 
(1)  This report provided an update on the provision of Independent Domestic 
Violence Advisors (IDVAs) following a meeting of the Domestic Abuse Executive 
Group held on 15 December 2009.  At that meeting the Group expressed the view 
that the way forward was associated with invest to save activity and felt that there 
was capacity across the various large statutory agencies to identify resources for 
IDVAs, examples considered included: housing staff, health visitors, schools family 
liaison officers, community wardens, social workers etc.  All agencies present agreed 
to consider whether they could provide funds and/or existing staff posts to resource 
countywide IDVA services and report back at the next Domestic Abuse Executive 
Group meeting.  It was also agreed that Kent Police and Kent Probation would brief 
the next meeting of the Domestic Abuse Executive Group on Lean processes and it 
was planned to hold a ‘Lean Event’ on 10 June 2010 to assess whether the 
processes relating to dealing with domestic abuse were efficient and effective and to 
identify any cost savings and refocusing of resources to deliver IDVA services across 
the county. An invitation to attend this event would be sent to members of the Safer 
and Stronger Communities Group together with representatives from other key 
partners such as Kent local authorities and the health economy.   
 
Action: Clive Bainbridge 
 
(2)  During the course of discussion strong support was expressed for this work 
and various partners agreed to bring it to the attention of other groups/bodies  on 
which they either served or had contact with.   
 
(3)   Clive Bainbridge said the Audit Commission was currently engaged in work 
to consider the inclusion of Domestic Abuse within the CAA.  The Commission was 
now at the stage of collating research on what works to reduce domestic abuse and 
amongst other areas, had added Kent to its research base. The Commission 
therefore planned set up meetings with various stakeholders within Kent to discuss 
this further. 
 
(4) The Group agreed to support plans for a multi-agency domestic abuse Lean 
event and noted the likely inclusion of domestic abuse as a theme within future 
Comprehensive Area Assessments. 
 
 
12. SSFC  
(Item 13) 



 

6 

 
(1)  The Group noted a paper presented by Graeme Brown which detailed the 
allocation of monies from the Safer and Stronger Communities Fund together with 
expenditure approved by the Chairman of the County Strategy Group which is the 
decision making body with KCC acting as the Accountable Body.  
 
 
13. AOB  
(Item 14) 
 
Peter Gilroy 
As this would be the last meeting attended by Peter Gilroy before he left KCC a 
number of colleagues on behalf of the Group and other bodies placed on record their 
appreciation for the enthusiasm, passion and commitment he had given to this area 
of work and particularly during the period he had been the Group’s Chairman.  In 
response Peter spoke about his work in this field over a number of years and thanked 
colleagues for their kind words and good wishes.  
 
Date of Next meeting 
The next meeting of the Group is on Thursday 20 May 2010 at Oakwood House, 
Maidstone commencing at 9.30 AM   
 
 
 


